Ashford Place was submitted to the City for approval and is attached hereto as Exhibit B 
(the "PD Plan"); and 

WHEREAS, Developer desires to develop the Subject Property for attached single 
family residential uses. When fully developed, the Subject Property is anticipated to be 
subdivided and developed into One Hundred and Three (103) dwelling lots and five (5) 
common lots as shown in the PD Plan attached as Exhibit B; and 

WHEREAS, Developer has submitted a Phasing Plan generally describing the 
sequence of final platting and development of the Subject Property, which is attached

[...]

will constitute covenants running with the entirety of the Subject Property and each and 
every part of the Subject Property, and will bind the current Developer and all of such 
successors and assigns. 

2. Developer's Obligations. 

1 a) Payment-in-Lieu. Developer shall pay to the City the aggregate amount of 
One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand, Two Hundred and Forty Dollars ($136,240) for 
future extension of El Chaparral Avenue pursuant to the following provisions: 

i. Forty percent (40%) of the total Payment-in-Lieu ($54,496) shall be 
paid to the City concurrent with the submission of any final plat in Phase I 
of the Phasing Plan.